laws to which they may be subject. For example, we may be subject to consequences from improper behavior of our joint venture partners, including for
failure to comply with anti-corruption laws such as the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. Such a result could have a material adverse effect on our
operating results.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization at March 31, 2020:

 • on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted for (1) the Payroll Support Program Financing, (2) sale-leaseback transactions with various counterparties for certain of our aircraft,
with gross proceeds of $1.2 billion, (3) $250.0 million in additional borrowings under our 364-day secured term loan credit agreement, (4) the
issuance of our 2025 Secured Notes, (5) $1.5 billion in borrowings under our three-year secured term loan credit agreement (the “2023 Term
Loan Facility”), and (6) the issuance of $243.0 million in face amount of enhanced equipment trust certificates utilizing pass-through trusts,
with final maturities in 2023 and 2027.

You should read this table in conjunction with our prior filings with the SEC, including our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying
notes thereto.

 Actual   As Adjusted
 (in millions)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 5,967  $ 16,260(1)
Debt (including current maturities of long-term debt):

Financing arrangements secured by aircraft, slots, and/or gate leaseholds:
Certificates(2)   2,611   2,854
Notes(2)   1,243   1,243
364-Day Term Loan Facility   2,700   2,950
2025 Secured Notes   —   3,500
2023 Term Loan Facility   —   1,500

Payroll Support Program Notes due 2030(3)   —   1,112
3.625% Notes due 2022   1,000   1,000
2.900% Notes due 2024   900   900
3.750% Notes due 2029   600   600
3.400% Notes due 2021   600   600
3.800% Notes due 2023   500   500
4.375% Notes due 2028   500   500
2.600% Notes due 2020   450   450
2018 Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility   2,650   2,650
NYTDC Special Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2018(2)   1,383   1,383
Other revolving credit facilities(4)   292   292
Other financings(2)(5)   256   256
Unamortized premium (discount) and debt issue cost, net   155   (40)
Finance leases(2)(6)   1,159   1,159

Total debt  $16,999  $ 23,409
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock at $0.0001 par value; 1,500,000,000 shares authorized, 647,386,115 shares issued at March 31, 2020   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   11,054   11,054
Retained earnings   11,423   11,423
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,898)   (7,898)
Treasury stock, at cost   (270)   (270)

Total stockholders’ equity  $14,309  $ 14,309
Total capitalization  $31,308  $ 37,718

(1) Includes $1.2 billion received from sale-leaseback transactions involving certain of our aircraft, which is expected to be reflected as “other noncurrent

liabilities” on our unaudited consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2020.
(2) Due in installments.

(3) As of May 31, 2020, we had received approximately $3.8 billion, or 70 percent, of $5.4 billion in expected proceeds from the U.S. Department of the
Treasury through the payroll support program of the CARES Act, for which we have provided consideration in the form of a $1.1 billion unsecured
term loan and warrants to acquire over 4.5 million shares of our common stock. The remainder of the funds are expected to be received, the principal
amount of the unsecured term loan is expected to be increased by $500 million, and additional warrants for 2.0 million shares of our common stock